
EPSOM & EWELL

TOWN HALL

EPSOM

18 April 2019

SIR OR MADAM

I hereby summon you to attend a meeting of the Council of the Borough of Epsom and Ewell 

which will be held at the Town Hall, The Parade, Epsom on TUESDAY, 30TH APRIL, 2019 

at 7.30 pm.  The business to be transacted at the Meeting is set out on the Agenda overleaf.

Prayers will be said by the Mayor’s Chaplain prior to the start of the meeting.

Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



COUNCIL

Tuesday 30 April 2019

7.30 pm

Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall

For further information, please contact Democratic Services,  tel: 01372 732122 or 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

FIRE PRECAUTIONS

No fire drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If an alarm sounds, members 
of the public should leave the building immediately, either using the staircase leading 
from the public gallery or following other instructions as appropriate.  Do not use the 
lifts.

On leaving the building, please make your way to the Fire Assembly point
on Dullshot Green.

AGENDA

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests from Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

2. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 19 February 2019.

3. MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS  

To receive such communications or deal with such business as the Mayor may decide 
to lay before the Council.

4. QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  (To Follow)

To answer any written questions from Councillors

Note:  The deadline for questions was 5pm on 11 April 2019 (the tenth clear 
working day before the meeting).



5. CHAIRMEN'S STATEMENTS  (To Follow)

To receive statements from the Chairmen of the Council’s policy committees, briefing 
Members on current events and issues relating to the relevant Committee’s area of 
work.

A period of 15 minutes will be set aside for Members to ask questions on the statement 
of any policy committee Chairman.

6. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2019/20  (Pages 11 - 28)

This report seeks approval of the draft Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Pay Policy 
Statement for 2019/20.

7. AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: ANNUAL 
REPORT  (Pages 29 - 34)

In accordance with Article 6 of the Council’s Constitution, the Audit, Crime & Disorder 
and Scrutiny Committee is required to report annually to the Council about its work.

8. REVISIONS TO PART 5 OF THE CONSTITUTION  (Pages 35 - 140)

This report sets out the recommendations of the Standards Committee regarding 
proposed changes to Part 5 of the Council’s Constitution

9. CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2019-2020  (Pages 141 - 146)

This report seeks approval of the calendar of meetings for 2019-2020.

10. APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS  (Pages 147 - 172)

Following the 2019 recruitment process which was undertaken jointly with a number of 
other Surrey Borough Councils, to seek the formal appointment of the Council’s 
statutory Independent Persons for a four year term of office expiring in May 2023. 

11. EPSOM BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT OPERATING & BASELINE 
AGREEMENT  (Pages 173 - 178)

Authority to approve and complete a services agreement in relation to the Epsom 
Business District with Epsom BID Limited.



This page is intentionally left blank



22

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

EPSOM AND EWELL

Minutes of the Meeting of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF EPSOM AND 
EWELL held at the Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall on 19 February 2019

PRESENT -

The Mayor (Councillor Neil Dallen); The Deputy Mayor (Councillor John Beckett); 
Councillors Michael Arthur MBE, Tony Axelrod, Richard Baker, Rekha Bansil, 
Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn, Alex Clarke, Alex Coley, George Crawford, Hannah Dalton, 
Graham Dudley, Robert Foote, Chris Frost, Liz Frost, Rob Geleit, Colin Keane, 
Eber Kington, Omer Kokou-Tchri, Jan Mason, Tina Mountain, Barry Nash, 
Peter O'Donovan, Martin Olney, David Reeve, Humphrey Reynolds, Guy Robbins, 
Vince Romagnuolo, Clive Smitheram, Jean Steer MBE, Alan Sursham, Mike Teasdale, 
Peter Webb, Clive Woodbridge and Tella Wormington

Absent: Councillors Lucie Dallen and Jane Race

The Meeting was preceded by prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplain

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors regarding items on the 
Agenda.

32 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 11 December 2018 were 
agreed as a true record and signed by the Mayor.

33 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS 

It was with sadness that the Mayor announced the passing of former Councillor 
Nigel Petrie. 

As a mark of respect, the Council stood in a minute’s silence.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Meeting of the Council, 19 February 2019 23

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Councillors Chris Frost, Vince Romagnuolo, Alex Clarke and Humphrey 
Reynolds paid tribute to former Councillor Petrie as a colleague, Ward Councillor 
and friend.

The Mayor also made a number of announcements relating to noteworthy events 
over the past two months and to forthcoming charity events.

34 QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 

No written questions had been received for the meeting.

35 BUDGET AND COUNCIL TAX 2019/20 

The Council gave consideration to its 2019/20 budget, comprising both revenue 
and capital expenditure plans and Council Tax amounts for each band of 
dwelling.  The report took account of the recommendations of the Community & 
Wellbeing, Environment & Safe Communities and Strategy & Resources 
Committees (appertaining to fees and charges, the revenue budget and capital 
programme).

In moving the recommendations of the Chief Finance Officer, the Chairman of 
the Strategy and Resources Committee, Councillor Eber Kington, made a 
statement to the Council on the budget for 2019/20 to which Councillors 
Alexander Clarke and Kate Chinn responded. 

Upon being put, the MOTION was CARRIED, there being 29 members in favour 
and 6 against and 1 abstention as follows:

For the Motion (29) Against the 
Motion (6)

Not voting (1)

Michael Arthur Kate Chinn Neil Dallen (The Mayor)
Tony Axelrod Alex Clarke
Richard Baker Rob Geleit
Rekha Bansil Omer Kokou-Tchri
John Beckett (The Deputy Mayor) Tina Mountain
Steve Bridger Vince Romagnuolo
Alex Coley
George Crawford
Hannah Dalton
Graham Dudley
Robert Foote
Chris Frost
Liz Frost
Colin Keane
Eber Kington
Jan Mason
Barry Nash
Peter O’Donovan
Martin Olney
David Reeve
Humphrey Reynolds

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



24 Meeting of the Council, 19 February 2019

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Guy Robbins
Clive Smitheram
Jean Steer
Alan Sursham
Mike Teasdale
Peter Webb
Clive Woodbridge
Tella Wormington

Accordingly, it was resolved that:

(1) That it be noted that, under delegated powers, the Chief Finance 
Officer calculated the Council Tax Base as 32,895.63 (Band ‘D’ 
equivalent properties) for the year 2019/20 calculated in accordance 
with the Local Government Finance Act 1992, as amended (the 
“Act”).

(2) That the following estimates recommended by the policy committees 
be approved:-

a) The revised revenue estimates for the year 2018/19 and the 
revenue estimates for 2019/20.

b) The capital programme for 2019/20 and the provisional 
programme for 2020 to 2022, as summarised in the capital 
strategy statement.

(3) That the fees and charges recommended by the policy committees 
be approved for 2019/20.

(4) That the Council Tax Requirement for the Council’s own purposes 
for 2019/20 is £6,525,177.

(5) That the Council receives the budget risk assessment at Annexe 6 
and notes the conclusion of the Chief Finance Officer that these 
budget proposals are robust and sustainable as concluded in this 
report.

(6) That the Council receives the Chief Finance Officer Statement on the 
Reserves as attached at Annexe 8.

(7) That the Council agrees the Treasury Management Strategy, 
Prudential Indicators and Authorised Limits for 2019/20 as set out in 
Annexe 11 including:-

a) A
[...]
cil Tax for 2019/20 
for each of the categories of dwellings.

EPSOM AND EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL
Band: A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £
Amount: 132.24 154.28 176.32 198.36 242.44 286.52 330.60 396.72

AGGREGATE OF COUNCIL TAX REQUIREMENTS
Band: A B C D E F G H

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £

Amount: 1,274.95 1,487.45 1,699.94 1,912.43 2,337.41 2,762.40 3,187.38 3,824.86

36 EPSOM & EWELL BOROUGH COUNCIL PAY POLICY STATEMENT 

Council received a report from the Head of HR and Organisational Development 
regarding the approval of the draft Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Pay Policy 
statement for 2018/19.

Councillor Eber Kington MOVED the recommendation in the report. 

Upon being put, the recommendation was CARRIED (without a division).  

Accordingly, it was resolved that:

(1) The Council approved the Pay Policy Statement for 2018/19.

37 FINANCIAL REGULATIONS REVIEW 

Council received a report from the Chief Finance Officer regarding the approval 
of proposed changes to the Financial Regulations in Part 4 of the Council’s 
Constitution.

Councillor Eber Kington MOVED the recommendation in the report. 

Upon being put, the recommendation was CARRIED (without a division).  

Accordingly, it was resolved that:

That the Council:

(1) Noted the comments of Financial Policy Panel and Strategy and 
Resources Committee on the proposed amendments to the Financial 
Regulations at paragraphs 3.4 to 3.6 of the report;

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



Meeting of the Council, 19 February 2019 27

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

(2) Approved the revised Financial Regulations, as set out in Annex 1, for 
inclusion in Part 4, Section 5 of the Constitution.

38 MOTIONS TO COUNCIL 

No motions had been received for the meeting.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.20 pm

COUNCILLOR NEIL DALLEN
MAYOR

Page 10

Agenda Item 2



Council
30 April 2019

PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2019/20

Head of Service/Contact: Shona Mason, Head of HR & Organisational 
Development

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1: Draft Epsom & Ewell Borough

Council Pay Policy Statement
Annex 2: Election Fees

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Minutes of the meeting of the Strategy and 
Resources Committee, 2 April 2019

Report summary

This report seeks approval of the draft Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Pay Policy 
Statement for 2019/20.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Council approves the Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 The Council’s Pay Policy Statement is a statutory requirement, which 
supports the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy.

2 Background

2.1 The Localism Act requires each local authority to publish a statement 
which identifies the Council’s approach to pay and in particular sets out 
pay arrangements for the senior chief officer posts. Under Section 38(1) of 
the Localism Act 2011 the Council is required to prepare a Pay Policy 
Statement, for the financial year, which is approved by full Council.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Council
30 April 2019

2.2 The statement sets out the levels of remuneration for the Council’s senior 
officers as well as a general approach to pay which is lifted from the 
Council’s HR Employee Pay Policy.

2.3 Once agreed by the Council, the Pay Policy Statement will form part of the 
basis on which the Council remunerates employees particularly those at 
the senior officer level, as required by Section 41 of the Localism Act 
2011.

2.4 The information set out in the pay policy statement meets the 
requirements of the legislation and details the relationship between those 
employees who are lowest paid and Chief Officers.

2.5 The policy statement outlines the following key areas:
 Level and elements of remuneration for each senior officer
 Remuneration of chief officers on recruitment
 Increases and additions to remuneration 
[...]
ocal Authorities (Conduct of Referendums) (Council Tax Increases) (England) Regulations 2012
The Neighbourhood Planning (Referendums) Regulations 2012

ANNEX 2
Proposed calculation and distribution of core payments - see Word document annexed to this document.  Actual payments agreed 
by each Surrey authority to be recorded in the 'Actual Core Staff Payments' worksheet. Core staff will be paid overtime as per agreed Council poilcy or if no policy in place a minimum of normal hourly rate is paid 

Signed ____________________________________________________
James Whiteman, Returning Officer Guildford Borough Council

P
age 28

A
genda Item

 6
A

nnex 2



Council
30 April 2019

AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
ANNUAL REPORT

Head of Service/Contact: Gillian McTaggart, Head of Policy, 
Performance & Governance

Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – Annual Report of the Audit, Crime 

and Disorder and Scrutiny Committee for 
2018/19

Other available papers (not 
attached):

None

Report summary

In accordance with Article 6 of Part 2 of the Council’s Constitution, the Audit, Crime & 
Disorder and Scrutiny Committee is required to report annually to the Council about its 
work.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Council receives the Annual Report 2018/19 of the Audit, Crime & 
Disorder and Scrutiny Committee.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 The work of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee has the 
potential to cut across all of the Council’s Key Priorities.  It does, however, 
impact the Key Priority ‘Managing our Resources’ in particular.

2 Background

2.1 Under Article 6 of Part 2 of the Constitution the Audit, Crime & Disorder 
and Scrutiny Committee is required to report annually to the Council on its 
work and make recommendations for future work programmes and 
amended working methods, if ap
[...]
d changes to Part 5 of the Council’s Constitution

Recommendation (s)

That the Council approve:

(1) The new Code of Conduct for Members at section 1 of Part 5 of the  
Constitution as set out at Annex 1;

(2) Revisions to sections 4, 5, 6, 7 of Part 5 of the Constitution set out at Annex 
1;

(3) That authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer to make any further 
changes as may be necessary arising out of this report in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Standards Committee;

And Notes

(4) that, in accordance with authority already delegated to the Monitoring 
Officer, changes will be made to job titles in the remainder of Part 5 to update 
references in line with the management structure.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 Good Corporate Governance underpins delivering the Council’s Key 
Priorities.

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



Council
30 April 2019

2 Background

2.1 A comprehensive review of the current Constitution is currently underway 
to ensure that it complies with all relevant statutory requirements, and its 
processes and procedures meet the needs for organisational efficiency 
and achieve good governance.

2.2 The Constitution sets out how the Council operates, how decisions are 
made and the procedures that are followed to ensure business is 
conducted in an efficient, transparent, and accountable manner. Some of 
the content of the Constitution is required by law; the remainder is for the 
Council itself to determine.

2.3 The Monitoring Officer has a duty to keep the Constitution under review 
and has delegated authority to amend the Constitution where there has 
been a change in law, job title, and structure, rearrangement of job 
responsibilities or for general administrative convenience. All extensive 
changes to the Constitution, however, must be approved by Full Council.

2.4 Work started on Part 3 and on the Protocol for Managing Member/Officer 
relations (in Part 5
[...]
eting.

Page 138

Agenda Item 8
Annex 1



EEBC Constitution
PART5 – Codes and Protocols 99 of 99

If the Mayor or Chairman feels the use of social media is at the time disrupting the 
proceedings the Councillor, member of the public or media representative may be 
required to stop.

If use continues, the Mayor or Chairman will ask the person to leave the meeting. If 
the person refuses to leave then the Mayor or Chairman may adjourn the meeting or 
make other appropriate arrangements for the meeting to continue without disruption.

Councillors and members of the public are reminded that there are laws which apply 
to social media use – including the law of defamation and the law on public order 
offences.

Page 139

Agenda Item 8
Annex 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 140



Council
30 April 2019

CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2019-2020

Head of Service/Contact: Amardip Healy, Chief Legal Officer
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – draft Calendar of Meetings 2019-

2020
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report summary

This report seeks approval of the Calendar of Meetings for 2019-2020.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the Council approves the Calendar of Meetings for 2019-2020.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 It is necessary to set dates for meetings of the Council, its Committees, 
Sub-Committees and Advisory Panels for the forthcoming year to enable 
their business to be efficiently processed. 

2 Background

2.1 In drawing up the Calendar of Meetings for 2019-2020 (Annex 1), the 
main considerations have been the need to retain certain reporting chains 
as far as practicable (e.g. Financial Policy Panel reporting to Strategy and 
Resources Committee), the timing of fiscal requirements, and any 
constraints as a result of the Borough Council Elections on 2 May.  
Consideration has also been given as far as practicable to school 
holidays. 

2.2 The draft Calendar of Meeting
[...]
23 5 23 4 16

NONSUCH PARK JMC (Nonsuch Mansion House at 10:00 hrs) Mon 24 21 27 27 22
PLANNING COMMITTEE (19.00 hrs) Wed

Thurs 30 27 25 5 3 7 12 16
12

12 16 21 18 23
SHAREHOLDERS SUB COMMITTEE (14.00 hrs) Tues 19 18

STANDARDS COMMITTEE (19.30 hrs) Tues
Wed 5

2

STRATEGY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE (19.30 hrs) Tues
Thurs

30d 24t 26
30d

31 28

EPSOM & EWELL LOCAL COMMITTEE (all at 19.00 hrs except December meeting at 14.00hrs – venues various) Mon 24 16 9 30 TBA
NOT open to the public

Briefing Evenings Mon
Tues
Thurs

15

19

21 18
17 14 25

23

30

18
30

13

a Annual Meeting (Mayor Making) at 19.00 hrs d Estimates * Joint Staff Committee not open to public
b Budget meeting (determination of Council Tax) t To approve Budget Targets (all members invited)

P
age 145

A
genda Item

 9
A

nnex 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 146



Council
30 April 2019

APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS

Head of Service/Contact: Amardip Healy, Chief Legal Officer
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Exempt from publication on the grounds 

that they provide to information relating 
to an individual:
Annex 1 - Existing Independent Person applicants
Annex 2 -  New Independent Person applicants 

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Advertisement and Information Pack for 
Candidates

Report summary

Following the 2019 recruitment process which was undertaken jointly with a number of 
other Surrey Borough Councils, to seek the formal appointment of the Council’s 
statutory Independent Persons for a four year term of office expiring in May 2023. 

Recommendation (s)

(1) That the following persons be appointed as Independent Persons for a four-
year term of office expiring in May 2023:

 John Smith
 Vivienne Cameron 
 Roger Pett
 Bill Donnelly
 Bernard Quoroll
 Paul Eaves
 Liz Lawrence

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 The manner by which the Council advertised the vacancy for appointment 
of Independe
[...]
) 
 Vivienne Cameron (Guildford)
 Roger Pett (Guildford)
 Bernard Quoroll (Guildford)

(b) the interview panel’s recommendation that the three new applicants be 
also be appointed as Independent Persons as follows:

 Paul Eaves
 Bill Donnelly
 Liz Lawrence

Ward(s) Affected: (All Wards);

Page 150

Agenda Item 10



Document is Restricted

Page 151

Agenda Item 10
Annex 1

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 165

Agenda Item 10
Annex 2

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
to the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Council
30 April 2019

EPSOM BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT OPERATING & 
BASELINE AGREEMENT

Head of Service/Contact: Amardip Healy, Chief Legal Officer
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): None
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Report to Strategy & Resources Committee, 
26 September 2017

Report summary
Authority to approve and complete a services agreement in relation to the 
Epsom Business District with Epsom BID Limited.

Recommendation (s)

(1) That authority be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the 
Chairman and Vice Chairman of Strategy & Resources Committee to approve 
and complete an Operating and Baseline Agreement in relation to Epsom 
Business Improvement District with Epsom BID Limited.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and Sustainable 
Community Strategy

1.1 Epsom BID is an opportunity for the Council support the Council’s four 
Key Priorities. 

2 Background

2.1 Business improvement districts (BIDs) are business led partnerships 
which are created through a ballot process to deliver additional services to 
local businesses. They can be a tool for directly involving local businesses 
in local activities and allow the business community and local au
[...]
e Agreement and therefore 
delegated authority is now being sought to secure completion of this 
Agremeent. 

Ward(s) Affected: (All Wards);

Page 177

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 178


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Pay Policy Statement 2019/20
	Pay Policy Statement 2019/20 Annex 1
	Pay Policy Statement 2019/20 Annex 2

	7 Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee: Annual Report
	Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee: Annual Report Annex 1

	8 Revisions to Part 5 of the Constitution
	Revisons to Part 5 of the Constitution Annex 1

	9 Calendar of Meetings 2019-2020
	Calendar of Meetings 2019-2020 Annex 1

	10 Appointment of Independent Persons
	Appointment of Independent Persons Annex 1
	Appointment of Independent Persons Annex 2

	11 Epsom Business Improvement District Operating & Baseline Agreement



Minutes of the meeting


28

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

EPSOM AND EWELL

Minutes of the Meeting of the COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF EPSOM AND 
EWELL held at the Council Chamber - Epsom Town Hall on 30 April 2019

PRESENT -

The Mayor (Councillor Neil Dallen); The Deputy Mayor (Councillor John Beckett); 
Councillors Michael Arthur MBE, Steve Bridger, Kate Chinn, Alex Coley, 
Hannah Dalton, Graham Dudley, Robert Foote, Chris Frost, Liz Frost, Rob Geleit, 
Colin Keane, Eber Kington, Omer Kokou-Tchri, Jan Mason, Tina Mountain, Barry Nash, 
Peter O'Donovan, Martin Olney, Jane Race, David Reeve, Humphrey Reynolds, 
Guy Robbins, Vince Romagnuolo, Clive Smitheram, Jean Steer MBE, Alan Sursham, 
Mike Teasdale, Peter Webb and Tella Wormington

Absent: Councillors Tony Axelrod, Richard Baker, Rekha Bansil, Alex Clarke, 
George Crawford, Lucie Dallen and Clive Woodbridge

The Meeting was preceded by prayers led by the Mayor’s Chaplain

39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In the interests of openness and transparency the following declarations were made:

Questions from Councillors
Councillor Liz Frost MSc FCOptom, Other Interest: Declared she was employed by the 
NHS.  However it was noted that the Council's Standards Committee had granted a 
dispensation to speak on matters related to health..

Appointment of Independent Persons
Councillor Chris Frost BSc, Other Interest: Declared he was known to Liz Lawrence, one 
of the proposed Independent Panel Members through their association with the Epsom 
& Ewell Community Fund.

40 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 19 February 2019 were 
agreed as a true record and signed by the Mayor.



Meeting of the Council, 30 April 2019 29

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

41 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS/BUSINESS 

The Mayor thanked and paid tribute to Councillors who were not standing in the 
forthcoming Borough Elections on 2 May, namely; Councillors Michael Arthur, 
Jean Steer, Graham Dudley, George Crawford, Mike Teasdale, Vince 
Romagnuolo who had served for eight year or more and Tella Wormington  Tony 
Axelrod, who had served for four years.

The Mayor also made a number of announcements relating to noteworthy events 
over the past two months and to forthcoming charity events.

42 QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 

Two questions had been addressed to Committee Chairmen to which written 
answers had been provided and published.

Two supplementary questions were asked at the meeting and answers given by 
the relevant Committee Chairmen.

A question was addressed to the Chairman of Strategy and Resources 
Committee at the meeting under FCR 12.12 on the grounds that it related to an 
issue of importance that had come to light after the notice period for questions 
from Members of the Council (given in FCR 12.2).  

The question was put by Councillor John Beckett and a verbal response was 
given by Councillor Eber Kington, Chairman of Strategy & Resources as follows:

Question:

‘Will the Chairman of Strategy & Resources please update this Council on the 
action taken by the Council’s Emergency Planning Team following notification of 
the fire at Rembrandt Court’

Response:

‘Firstly, I would like to express our shared concern for the families living at 
Rembrandt Court who have been impacted so suddenly and terribly by the fire 
that raged through their homes on Saturday night.  We all know the risks 
associated with fires in residential premises, and therefore I know that we all 
share in the sense of relief that, on this occasion, everyone got out safely.  
However, it must have still been a terrifying and deeply upsetting experience for 
those involved.  It will also inevitably take some time before the lives of these 
families can return to some kind of normality.   

I also want to pay tribute to the Emergency Services including the Fire, 
Ambulance and Police Service who did everything possible to deal with unfolding 
emergency and deal with the immediate risks to life and property.  The fact that 
there were 8 fire crews on the site, gives an indication of how serious the 
incident was.  



30 Meeting of the Council, 30 April 2019

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

I would also like to thank the Epsom and Ewell Borough Council Officers who co-
ordinated the Council’s response that evening and who also work hard to ensure 
that we are always ready to respond to any emergency.   This includes the 
Council’s Head of Policy, Performance and Governance, and the Council’s 
Emergency Planning Officer and the Head of Operational Services and two of his 
Patrol Rangers who attended at the scene in the role of Incident Liaison Officers 
and who ensured that everyone had somewhere safe to stay that night.  They 
also provided the Council’s eyes and ears on the ground so that the Council 
knew what was happening in case other action was needed.    The Head of 
Planning also ensured that professional expertise was available on site that night 
and in the early hours to assess the structural integrity of the buildings so that 
the Fire Service could access all parts of the building to prevent the fire getting 
hold again and to start their investigations.  In addition the Head of HR and OD 
and her Communications Officers who contributed to the Council’s wider 
communications.

Initial notification of the fire was through the Head of Operational Services from 
the Rangers who were on duty on Saturday. The Rangers then remained on 
scene during the evening. They liaised with the Fire Services and the occupants 
of the nearby houses. The early intervention and attendance of our officers was 
commended by the Area Commander from the Surrey Fire Rescue Service.

In line with the Council’s emergency plans, the Leadership Team were alerted 
through the cascade system. The Council’s Rangers were able to confirm that 
the church hall had opened to provide shelter while other arrangements were 
being made for the families.  The Council also checked if there were any 
vulnerable people affected who might need additional immediate support.

Please can I also take this opportunity to thank those local residents who came 
out on Saturday night to help, including those kind people from the local church 
who opened their church hall.  I’d also like to thank the Ward Councillors who 
also made themselves available and contributed to the solidarity of support. 

Can I also thank the leadership of St John’s Church in Stoneleigh Park Road 
who found 8 to 10 volunteers who, along with the Minister provided 
refreshments, warmth and friendship to distressed residents.  In addition the 
Church allowed public donations of clothing, toiletries etc. to be handed into the 
Church Hall on Sunday morning.   

Finally can I thank the Stoneleigh Ward Councillors who also made themselves 
available and contributed to the support given to the families and who publicised 
the appeal for items to assist the families who lost many, if not most, of their 
possessions.  I know that their actions on the night and the day after have been 
greatly appreciated by those affected by the incident.

A supplementary question was also asked and responded to at the meeting.



Meeting of the Council, 30 April 2019 31

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

43 CHAIRMEN'S STATEMENTS 

The Council received written statements from the Chairmen of Strategy & 
Resources, Licensing and Planning Policy and Chairman of the Environment & 
Safe Communities Committee.

Three questions were asked relating to the statements and responded to by the 
relevant Committee Chairman.

44 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2019/20 

Council received a report from the Head of HR and Organisational Development 
regarding the approval of the draft Epsom & Ewell Borough Council Pay Policy 
statement for 2019/20.

Councillor Eber Kington MOVED the recommendation in the report.

Upon being put, the recommendation was CARRIED there being 29 in favour 
and 1 abstention.

Accordingly, it was resolved that:

(1) That the Council approves the Pay Policy Statement for 2019/20.

45 AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: ANNUAL 
REPORT 

Council received a report from the Head of Policy, Performance & Governance 
regarding the approval of the annual report of the Audit, Crime, Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee 2018/19, in accordance with Article 6 of Part 2 of the 
Council’s Constitution, the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee.

Councillor David Reeve MOVED the recommendation in the report.

Upon being put, the recommendation was CARRIED, there being 29 in favour 
and 1 abstention.

Accordingly it was resolved that:

(1) The Council received the Annual Report 2018/19 of the Audit, Crime & 
Disorder and Scrutiny Committee.

46 REVISIONS TO PART 5 OF THE CONSTITUTION 



32 Meeting of the Council, 30 April 2019

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Council received a report from the Chief Legal Officer that set out the 
recommendations of the Standards Committee regarding proposed changes to 
Part 5 of the Council’s Constitution.

Councillor Mike Teasdale MOVED the recommendation in the report

Councillor Clive Smitheram SECONDED the recommendation in the report

Upon being put the recommendation was CARRIED, 29 being in favour and 1 
against.

Accordingly it was resolved that:

Council approved:

(1) The new Code of Conduct for Members at section 1 of Part 5 of the  
Constitution as set out at Annex 1;

(2) Revisions to sections 4, 5, 6, 7 of Part 5 of the Constitution set out at 
Annex 1;

(3) That authority be delegated to the Monitoring Officer to make any 
further changes as may be necessary arising out of this report in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Standards Committee;

Council noted:

(4) That in accordance with authority already delegated to the 
Monitoring Officer, changes will be made to job titles in the 
remainder of Part 5 to update references in line with the 
management structure.

47 CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2019-2020 

Council received a report seeking approval of the Calendar of Meetings for 2019-
2020.

Councillor Eber Kington MOVED the recommendation in the report

Councillor Clive Smitheram SECONDED the recommendation in the report

Upon being put the recommendation was CARRIED, there being 29 in favour 
and 1 abstention

Accordingly it was resolved that:

(1) The Council approved the Calendar of Meetings for 2019-2020

48 APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT PERSONS 



Meeting of the Council, 30 April 2019 33

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Following a recruitment process undertaken jointly with Surrey Borough 
Councils, the Chief Legal Officer presented a report seeking approval for the 
formal appointment of the Council’s statutory Independent Persons for a four 
year term of office expiring in May 2023.

Councillor Mike Teasdale MOVED the recommendation in the report 

Councillor Clive Smitheram SECONDED the recommendation in the report

Upon being put, the recommendation was CARRIED there being 29 in favour 
and 1 abstention

Accordingly, it was resolved that:

(1) That the following persons be appointed as Independent Persons for 
a four-year term of office expiring in May 2023:

• John Smith

• Vivienne Cameron 

• Roger Pett

• Bill Donnelly

• Bernard Quoroll

• Paul Eaves

• Liz Lawrence

49 EPSOM BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT OPERATING & BASELINE 
AGREEMENT 

Council received a report from the Chief Legal Officer seeking authority to 
approve and complete a services agreement in relation to the Epsom Business 
District with Epsom BID Limited.

Councillor Eber Kington MOVED the recommendation in the report

Clive Smitheram SECONDED the recommendation in the report.

Upon being put, the recommendation was CARRIED without division

Accordingly, it was resolved that:

(1) Authority be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with 
the Chairman and Vice Chairman of Strategy & Resources 
Committee to approve and complete an Operating and Baseline 
Agreement in relation to Epsom Business Improvement District with 
Epsom BID Limited.



34 Meeting of the Council, 30 April 2019

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

50 TRIBUTES 

Councillor Eber Kington thanked retiring Councillors for their important 
contributions namely; Michael Arthur, Jean Steer, Vince Romagnuolo, Graham 
Dudley and Mike Teasdale.

Councillor Tina Mountain thanked the Mayor, and Council Officers and wished 
happiness for all retiring Councillors.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.30 pm

COUNCILLOR NEIL DALLEN
MAYOR


